

- **WHEREAS**, Patrick Miller served on Townsend Town Council for over three (3) years, from April 2019 until May 2022; and
- **WHEREAS**, Patrick Miller was chosen by fellow Council members to serve as Mayor from June 2, 2021 until May 4, 2022; and
- **WHEREAS**, Patrick Miller served the Town on various committees including the Veterans Committee, Finance Committee, Human Resources Committee, Public Safety Committee, Parks and Recreation Committee, and Community Engagement Committee; and
- **WHEREAS**, Patrick Miller was instrumental in planning the 2019 Town of Townsend Fair and contributed to planning and organizing many successful community engagement events; and
- **WHEREAS**, Patrick Miller built three brand new Little Libraries in partnership with New Castle County that have been installed throughout the Town; and
- **WHEREAS**, Patrick Miller worked diligently with the Townsend Planning Commission to complete the 2020 Update to the 2010 Town of Townsend Comprehensive Plan; and
- **WHEREAS**, Patrick Miller was committed to recognizing and honoring those who have served this country and planned a successful Veterans Day event to honor all Veterans and those in the M.O.T. area; and
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that Mayor Scott Lobdell and Councilmembers Edgar Dugan, Joshua Mertz, Eschalla Clarke, and Sheryl Rojas, along with the Town Staff and Town Residents, would like to thank Patrick Miller not only for the past three years as a Councilmember, and for his past year as the Town Mayor, but for his service and dedication to the Town of Townsend and wish him the best in the future.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the Town of Townsend to be affixed this 22nd day of June 2022.

Passed and Approved This 22^{nd} day of June 2022.

TOWN OF TOWNSEND

Mayor Scott Lobdell

Councilman Edgar Dugan

Councilman Joshua Mertz

Councilwoman Eschalla Clarke

Councilwoman Sheryl Rojas